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intent they have given a commitment that 
they would export 40CYo of their total turn-
ov.er of own manufactured items along with 
10% from a selected list of items to be 
exported from this country. h has been seen 
that they are exporting items like shrimps, 
rice and tea which are not manufactured by 
them or which would not form a part of that 
selected list. Is the Government aware as to 
what are the items being exported by Pepsi 
Food and whether they form a part of the 
selected list? If so, it should be specified by 
the Government. 

SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO: The 
Government is aware of it. We constituted an 
official team which visited the company. They 
found out that the export obligations have 
not been fulfilled. On that basis we issued a 
show-cause notice and that show-cause 
notice has been replied to. We find that the 
40CYo export obligation which they have to 
fulfil, they have not fulfilled because the 
items which they have exported are not 
manufactured by the units they have set up. 
The Ministry of Commerce are also examin-
ing the violations of Pepsi Food Pvt Ud 
regarding the export obligations. (Interrup-
tions) 

Their letter of intent is here. We are 
examining all the issues which are related 
to the company as well as their obligations 
which are to be fulfilled. The Inter Ministerial 
Committee is meeting day after tomorrow. 
After that, a decision would be taken. (In-
terruptions) 

MR. SPEAKER: Because we are dis-
cussing it for half-an-hour, we will go to the 
next question. 

(Interruptions) 

Export of Marutl cars 

*674. SHRI ANNA JOSHI: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Mls. Suzuki propose to set 
up a plant to manufacture different types of 
cars in Hungary to meet the demand for cars 
in Europe; 

(b) whether this will affect Maruti's 
exports to Europe; and 

(c) if so, the steps proposed to be taken 
by the Maruti Udyog limited in the matter? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI P .K. 
THUNGON): (a) Suzuki Motor Corporation 
is setting up a plant in Hungary to manufac-
ture 1 litre and 1.3 litre cars. 

, (b) and (c). The Suzuki plant in Hungary 
will manufacture different cares from the one 
Maruti Udyog Ud. will be exporting to Eu-
rope. They will cater to different market 
segments. 

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Anna Joshi, you do 
not want to put the supplementaries? 

SHRI ANNA JOSHI: Sir, I would put the 
supplementaries a little afterwards. 

(Translation] 

SHRI MOHAN RAWLE: Mr. Speaker, 
Sir, I would like to know from the hon. 
Minister as to how much foreign exchange 
has been earned by Maruti Udyog Limited by 
export of Maruti cars and the amount of 
foreign exchanges spent by the Govern-
ment on Maruti Udyog limited? 

(English] 

MR. SPEAKER: Do you have this infor-
mation? 

SHRI P.K. THUNGON: Yes, Sir; I have 
information from 1988-89 to 199<>-91. 

So far, Mls Maruti Udyog limited have 
spent worth US$ 764.63 million. And they 
have earned worth of about US$ 103.50 
million. ( lnt9rruptions) 

[Translation] 

SHRI HARIN PATHAK: Mr. Speaker, 
Sir, Government of Hungary is interested in 
buying Maruti cars manufactured in India. 
Some of our officials had visited Hungary in 
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this connection. Thereafter Suzuki Com-
pany sent some of its staff to Hungary so that 
Hungarians do not buy Maruti cars and 
Suzuki Company decided to set up its own 
factory in Hungary. Sir, may I know from the 
hon. Minister whether such a situation is 
being created to lead Maruti Udyog to further 
loss and trouble? My first question is whether 
the Government would mention the names 
of the officers who visited Hungary and what 
discussion was held by them? Secondly, I 
want to know as to why the Government of 
Hungary changed its earlier decision? 

[English] 

SHRI P.K. THUNGON: Sir, in the main 
reply I have stated that the plant which is 
going to set up by M/s Suzuki in Hungary is 
going to produce different types of cars 
than what Maruti Udyog limited~roduces for 
th_e market in Europe. As I have stated, they 
will manufacture 1 litre and 1.3 litre care in 
Hungary. This will be the upper strata of the 
small cars to be manufactured there whereas 
Maruti cars are of 800 cc and 1000 cc only. 
Our export will be particularly in the lower 
strata of small cars. We have assessed as 
to whether this will affect our market in 
Europe or not. From our assessment, it is 
clear so far that our market in Western Eu-
rope will not be affected by the industry 
which is going to be set up by M/s Suzuki. 

The other part oft he question is whether 
or not any official had gone there for nego-
tiations. It is true the CMD of the Maruti 
Udyog limited went to Hungary and negotia-
tions took place for better export arrange-
ments and appointment of our agents there 
so that a better market can be created 
there. 

Thirdly, for the information of the hon. 
House, I would like to say that this is the first 
time that M/s Suzuki has come forward to 
leave the whole European market particu-
larly for M.U.L. Not only that they will also 
extend the necessary facilitids through their 
sales organisations and other facilities which 

they have in Europe. So, we may not have to 
set up new sales organisations there. What-
ever facilities and sales organisation are set 
up by M/s Suzuki there will also be given to 
Maruti Udyog Limited. (Interruptions) 

[Translation] 

SHRI HARIN PATHAK: Had our C. M. 
D. not gone to Hungary in this connection ... 
(Interruptions) ... 

MR. SPEAKER: Pathakji, be seated 
please. I am not allowing you. 

[English] 

You have heard what he has said. 

SHRI ANNA JOSHI: Sir, what is the 
difference between 1 litre, 1.3 litres, 800 ccs 
and 1 000 ccs cars? This is my first supple-
mentary. 

Secondly, the hon. Minister has said 
that they will cater to different market seg-
ments. Does it mean that the cars which are 
going to be produced by M/s Suzuki in 
Hungary will not be going to the markets 
where Maruti Suzuki cars are being sold out 
including the markets which they are going 
to capture or which they are catering now? 

SHRI P.K. THUNGON: Probably, the 
hon. member wants to know about the type 
of vehicles. One litre means 1 ,OOOccand 1.3 
litre means 1 ,300 cc. 

The second point is more important. So 
far as marketing is concerned, by different 
segments what I meant is the difference in 
prices. The difference in price ~ill be there 
between the upper and lower strata of the 
small cars. We intend to cater to the needs of 
the lower strata small cars in Europe. Natu-
rally, the demand for small cars in Europe will 
not be adversely affected by the production 
of Suzuki's bigger cars there. 


